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March 1, 2005
Richard J. Chivaro, Chief Counsel

Office of the State Controller

Post Office Box 942850

300 Capitol Mall, Suite 1850

Sacramento, CA 95814

Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No. A-05-014
Dear Mr. Chivaro:


This letter is in response to your request on behalf of State Controller Steve Westly for advice regarding section 84308 of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  Please note that the Commission does not provide assistance relating to past conduct.  Regulation 18329(b)(8)(A).)  Therefore, nothing in this letter should be construed to evaluate any conduct that may have already taken place, and any conclusions contained herein apply only to prospective actions.  

QUESTION


Does section 84308 apply to contributions made to Controller Steve Westly when he is appearing on the California State Lands Commission, which he is statutorily required to do? 
CONCLUSION


No, section 84308 does not apply to contributions made to Controller Steve Westly.

FACTS


The Port of Oakland recently submitted a proposal to the State Lands Commission.  Oakland Harbor Partners, LLC is interested in the outcome of the proposal by the Port of Oakland, and is a “participant” in the proposal as defined in section 84308(a)(2).  Controller Steve Westly is a member of the State Lands Commission as mandated by state law.  Within the past 12 months, Controller Steve Westly has received contributions totaling more than $250 from Signature Properties and/or its affiliate, Oakland Harbor Partners, LLC.

ANALYSIS


In 1983, section 84308 was added to the Act in order to ensure that appointed members of boards or commissions would not be biased by large campaign contributors or potential contributors who might appear before them in a proceeding involving a license, permit, or entitlement for use.  Section 84308 applies to all appointed officers of any state agency or local government agency, with the exception of the courts or any agency in the judicial branch of government, the Legislature, the Board of Equalization, or constitutional officers.  (Section 84308(a)(3).)  

Specifically, section 84308 prohibits officers of certain agencies from making, participating in making, or in any way attempting to use their official position to influence a decision in a proceeding involving a license, permit, or other entitlement for use, if the officer has received campaign contributions of more than $250 from a party or participant in the proceeding within the 12 months preceding the decision.  The term “agency” is defined as:

“…an agency as defined in Section 82003 except that it does not include the courts or any agency in the judicial branch of government, local governmental agencies whose members are directly elected by the voters, the Legislature, the Board of Equalization, or constitutional officers.  However, this section applies to any person who is a member of an exempted agency but is acting as a voting member of another agency.”  (Section 84308(a)(3).)


Prior to its amendment in 1984, section 84308 provided specifically that state constitutional officers were not subject to its provisions.  (Former section 84308(d).)  Based on this provision, the Commission advised that state constitutional officers who were mandated to sit on other boards and commissions were not subject to the provisions of section 84308.  (Pessner Advice Letter, No. A-83-134.)  Advice provided after the provision was deleted from the statute came to the same conclusion.  (Craigie Advice Letter, No. I-87-204.)  The Craigie analysis interprets section 84308 to apply only to members of agencies, not individuals specifically addressed in the statute as exempt, including the Legislature, the Board of Equalization, and constitutional officers.  Applying this analysis to the facts here, since section 84308 is not applicable to state constitutional officers, the contributions made to Controller Steve Westly do not fall under the prohibitions and restrictions of section 84308.


If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.







Sincerely, 







Luisa Menchaca







General Counsel

By:  
Kevin S. Moen, PhD



Political Reform Consultant II
Technical Assistance Division
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� Government Code sections 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.  	





